

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, AND  
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
AMICI CURIAE UNITED STATES SENATORS  
ORRIN G. HATCH, SAXBY CHAMBLISS,  
DAN COATS, THAD COCHRAN, MIKE CRAPO,  
CHARLES GRASSLEY, LINDSEY GRAHAM,  
MITCH McCONNELL, RICHARD SHELBY  
AND ROGER WICKER IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT THE BIPARTISAN  
LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

MICHAEL L. STERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
8529 Century Oak Court  
Fairfax Station, Va. 22039  
(703) 786-7581  
stern8529@verizon.net  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Passage of DOMA.....	2
B. The Windsor Litigation.....	6
C. Amici’s Argument.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Ample Federal Interests Supported the Enactment of DOMA .....	10
A. Pre-DOMA federal law did not recognize same-sex marriages .....	11
B. Section 3 of DOMA promotes a sig- nificant government interest in uniformity and certainty in the application of federal law .....	16
C. Section 3 of DOMA protects the ability of states to preserve tradi- tional marriage.....	21
II. Support for Traditional Marriage is not Unconstitutional “Animus” .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12-13
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)..	2, 3, 5, 16
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932) .....	19
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) .....	13
<i>Eccles v. Comm’r</i> , 19 T.C. 1049, <i>aff’d</i> , 208 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1953), <i>nonacq. withdrawn</i> , <i>acq.</i> 1957-2 C.B. 3 (1953).....	14
<i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	26
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) ..	27
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009) .....	21
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 28
<i>Lyeth v. Hoey</i> , 305 U.S. 188 (1938).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	13
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....	28
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7, 9, 24, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	29
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	4
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a) .....	6, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6013 .....	13-14
28 U.S.C. § 530D .....	6
38 U.S.C. § 101(31) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 416(b) .....	13
Defense of Marriage Act, § 2, 28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....	2, 5, 9, 22
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7 ..... <i>passim</i>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 572B (West 2013) .....	21
Revenue Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-471, 62 Stat. 110 (1948) .....	19-20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1st ed. 1833).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. (Sept. 30, 1996) ..	2
142 Cong. Rec. 16796 (1996) .....	12
142 Cong. Rec. 17076 (1996).....	12
142 Cong. Rec. 17094 (1996).....	2
142 Cong. Rec. 22446 (1996).....	12
142 Cong. Rec. 22452 (1996) .....	29
142 Cong. Rec. 22459 (1996).....	16
142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996).....	2, 29
142 Cong. Rec. 23186 (1996).....	12
The American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1985).....	15, 18
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcomm. on the Con- stitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996) .....</i>	<i>4, 5, 16, 17, 18</i>
<i>The Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Employment Nondiscrimination Act of 1995, S. 932, 104th Cong. (1995) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	3, 5, 12
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to Hon. John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2012) ...	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Revenue Act of 1948, S. Rep. No. 80-1013 (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> 1948 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1163.....	14, 20, 23
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 97th Cong., Background and Description of Administration Proposal Relating to Estate and Gift Taxes (Joint Comm. Print 1981).....	14
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, Defense of Marriage Act (Jan. 23, 2004) .....	11
Webster’s Third New International Dic- tionary (3d ed. 1986).....	12, 14, 18
